Price Index for Urban Wage Earners and Clerical Workers (CPI-W) plus four percent 7 

(CPI+4%), but no less than four percent (4%) if CPI-W is zero (0) or negative six and fifty-8 

five hundredths percent (6.55%).  (See Appendix C & E.) 9 

* If the legislature appropriates new funding of at least thirteen million dollars ($13,000,000) in10 

calendar year 2024, the 2025 cost-of-living adjustment will be effective January 1, 2025.  If the 11 

legislature does not appropriate at least thirteen million dollars ($13,000,000) in calendar year 12 

2024, the 2025 cost-of-living adjustment will be effective February 1, 2025. 13 

Section 2.  Compensation Plan for Non-Strikeable Unit.  The Parties agree to maintain a 14 

separate wage compensation plan for SEIU Local 503, OPEU-represented employees in the non-15